requires higher altitude drops in order to protect aircraft. In 
military use, round parachutes are generally used from an 
altitude around one thousand (1000) feet to ensure accurate 
placement. However, new, inexpensive, hand held Surface 
to-air missiles can put in jeopardy airplanes up to twenty 
five thousand (25,000) feet in altitude. Current military 
technique is to use a special forces Soldier to pilot both 
parachute and cargo to the ground from altitudes of twenty 
five to thirty-five thousand (25-35,000) feet. This limits 
cargo to six hundred fifty (650) pounds, as it must be 
attached to a human. Therefore, a need exists for an autono 

2 
mous guided parachute System for cargo which can operate 
at high altitudes as well as Scale to heavier cargo weights.